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Re: SPA #16-0029
Inpatient Hospital Services

Dear Mr. Cooley:

The State requests approval of the enclosed amendment #16-0029 to the Title XIX
(Medicaid) State Plan for inpatient hospital services to be effective May 12, 2016 (Appendix ).
This amendment is being submitted based upon enacted legislation. A summary of the
proposed amendment is contained in Appendix II.

This amendment is submitted pursuant to §1902(a) of the Social Security Act (42 USC
1396a(a)) and Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 447, Subpart C.

Notice of the changes in the methods and standards for setting payment rates for
general hospital inpatient services were given in the New York State Register on May 11, 2016.

Copies of pertinent sections of enacted State statute are enclosed for your information
(Appendix Ill). In addition, responses to the five standard funding questions are also enclosed
(Appendix V).

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact John
E. Ulberg, Jr., Medicaid Chief Financial Officer, Division of Finance and Rate Setting, Office of
Health Insurance Programs at (518) 474-6350.
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Attachment 4.19-A

New York
115

Exempt units and hospitals.

1. Physical medical rehabilitation inpatient services shall qualify for reimbursement as an
exempt unit/hospital pursuant to this paragraph for periods on and after December 1, 2009,
only if such services are provided in a hospital specializing in such services or in a distinct
unit within a general hospital designated for such services and only if:

a. Such hospital or such unit qualified for exempt unit status for purposes of

reimbursement under the federal Medicare prospective payment system as of December
31, 2001; or

b. On or before July 1, 2009, the hospital submitted a written request to the Department
for exempt status providing assurances acceptable to the Department that the hospital

or unit within the hospital meets the exempt status for 2009 for periods prior to
December 1, 2009.

G

For periods on and after January 1, 2010, a hospital seeking exempt status for a
hospital or a distinct unit within the hospital not previously recognized by the
Department as exempt for reimbursement purposes shall submit a written request to
the Department for such exempt status and shall provide assurances and supporting
documentation acceptable to the Department that the hospital or unit meets
qualifying exempt status criteria in effect at the time such written request is
submitted . Approval by the the Department of such exempt status shall, for
reimbursement purposes, be effective on the January 1 following such approval,

provided that the request for such exempt unit status was received at least 120 days
prior to such date.

For days of service occurring on and after December 1, 2009, the operating
component of rates of payment for inpatient services for facilities subject to this
subdivision shall be a per diem amount reflecting the facility’s reported 2005
operating costs as submitted to the Department prior to July 1, 2009, not including
reported direct medical education costs, and held to a ceiling of 110% of the
average of such costs in the region in which the facility is located, as described in
paragraph (9) of this section. Such rates shall reflect trend adjustments in
accordance with the applicable provisions this Attachment.

For days of service occurring on and after May 12, 2016, the operating component
of rates of payment for inpatient services for facilities subject to this subdivision
may be revised to reflect costs due to pediatric ventilator services.

2. Chemical dependency rehabilitation inpatient services shall qualify for reimbursement
pursuant to this paragraph for periods on and after December 1, 2009, only if such services
are provided in a hospital specializing in such services or in a distinct unit within a general
hospital designated for such services and only if:

TN

#16-0029 Approval Date

Supersedes TN __#09-0034 Effective Date
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SUMMARY
SPA #16-0029

This State Plan Amendment proposes to adjust an Article 28 hospital’s physical
medical rehabilitation rate for pediatric ventilator beds.
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§

23.

SPA #16-0029
Chapter 59 of the Laws of 2016

Subparagraph (i) of paragraph (e-2) of subdivision 4 of section
2807-c of the public health law, as added by section 13 of part C of
chapter 58 of the laws of 2009, is amended to read as follows:

(i} For physical medical rehabilitation services and for chemical
dependency rehabilitation services, the operating cost component of such
rates shall reflect the wuse of twe thousand five operating costs for
each respective category of services as reported by each facility to the
department prior to July first, two thousand nine and as adjusted for
inflation pursuant to paragraph (c) of subdivision ten of this section,
as otherwise modified by any applicable statute, provided, however, that
such two thousand five reported operating costs, but not including
reported direct medical education cost, shall, for rate-setting
purposes, be held to a ceiling of one hundred ten percent of the average
of such reported costs in the region in which the facility is 1located,
as determined pursuant to clause (E) of subparagraph [-&ii)] (iv) of
paragraph (1) of this subdivision; and provided, further, that for phys-
ical medical rehabilitation services, the commissioner is authorized to
make adjustments to such rates for the purposes of reimbursing pediatric
ventilator services.
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MISCELLANEOUS
NOTICES/HEARINGS

Notice of Abandoned Property
Received by the State Comptroller

Pursuant to provisions of the Abandoned Property Law and related
laws, the Office of the State Comptroller receives unclaimed monies
and other property deemed abandoned. A list of the names and last
known addresses of the entitled owners of this abandoned property is
maintained by the office in accordance with Section 1401 of the
Abandoned Property Law. Interested partics may inquire if they ap-

pear on the Abandoned Property Listing by contacting the Office of

Unclaimed Funds. Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30
p.m., at:
1-800-221-9311
or visit our web site at:
WWW, 0S¢, State.ny.us

Claims for abandoned property must be filed with the New York
State Comptroller’s Office of Unclaimed Funds as provided in Sec-
tion 1406 of the Abandoned Property Law. For further information
contact: Office of the State Comptroller, Office of Unclaimed Funds,
110 State St., Albany, NY 12236,

NOTICE OF
PUBLIC HEARING
New York Homes and Community Renewal
New York State Annual Action Plan

To administer federal funds for the Community Development Block
Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment Partnerships (HOME), Emergency
Solutions Grants (ESG). and Housing Opportunitics for Persons with
AIDS (HOPWA) programs, New York State must prepare an Annual
Action Plan (AAP). New York State’s next AAP will describe the
State's anticipated use of federal CDBG, HOME, ESG, and HOPWA
funds in 2017 to address affordable housing and community develop-
ment needs identified in its Consolidated Plan for 2016-2020. This
AAP will also describe the State’s methods for distributing these funds
to local grantees.

The Public is encouraged to offer oral and/or written comments at
Public Hearings on June 1, 2016 and June 2, 2016. On June Ist, the
public hearing will be held from 1:30 pm until 2:30 pm. On June 2nd,
the public hearing will be held from 9:30 am until 10:30 am. At these
dates and times, hearings will be held concurrently at the following
four New York State Division of Housing and Community Renewal
offices: 641 Lexington Avenue in New York City: 38-40 State Street
in Albany; 620 Eriec Boulevard West in Syracuse: and 535 Washington
Street in Buftalo. If needed, more time will be made available at each
public hearing.

Each site is accessible to individuals with mobility impairments.
Every effort will be made to accommodate persons with other special
needs. To do so, it will be necessary to receive any requests no later
than May 25, 2016. Individuals who seck additional information
regarding the hearings may call DHCR's toll-free number. 1-866-
ASK-DHCR (275-3427).

Space may be limited in some locations: persons planning to attend
a hearing arc encouraged to pre-register by calling 1-866-ASK-DHCR
(275-3427) or sending an c-mail to HCRConPIn@nysher,org. Speak-
ers will be limited to five (5) minutes of testimony. Attendees must

present a driver’s license or other government-issued photo ID upon
cntry.

All speakers are urged to provide a written copy of their testimony.
Individuals who are unable to attend may submit comments to NYS
HCR. Rachel Yerdon, 38-40 State St., Albany, NY 12207, or c-mail
them to HCRConPln@nyshcr.org. Written comments must be re-
ceived no later than June 15, 2016. E-mail comments must also be
sent by this date.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Office of General Services
Pursuant to Section 33 of the Public Lands Law, the Office of Gen-
cral Services hereby gives notice to the following;

Notice is hereby given that the Department of Environmental Con-
servation has determined that 6619 Mutton Hollow Road, located in
the Town of Great Valley. County of Cattaraugus, and the State of
New York, in Lot 49 and 55, Township 3, Range 6 of the Holland
Land Company’s Purchase, as surplus and no longer uscful or neces-
sary for state program purposes, and has abandoned the property to
the Commissioner of General Services for sale or other disposition as
unappropriated State land. This abandonment was approved February
22, 2016.

For further information, please contact: Thomas Pohl, Esq., Office
of General Services, Legal Services, 41st Fl., Corning Tower, Empire
State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 (518) 474-8831, (518) 473-4973 fax

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of Health

Pursuant to 42 CFR Section 447,205, the Department of Health
hereby gives public notice of the following:

By means of a Public Notice in the March 30, 2016 edition of the
State Register, the Department of Health announced its intent to
amend the Title XIX (Medicaid) State Plan with respect to institu-
tional, non-institutional, long term care, and prescription drug
services, Some of these changes were in connection with budgetary
proposals that ultimately were not included in the final State budget
for fiscal year 2016/17, or were substantively modified before
enactment. In addition, the enacted budget added provisions regarding
reimbursement for pediatric ventilator services. The following updates
the March 30, 2016 Public Notice.

Institutional Services

« Beginning on or after May 12, 2016, the Commissioner of Health
is authorized to adjust an Article 28 hospital’s physical medical reha-
bilitation rate to reimburse for pediatric ventilator services.

There is no additional estimated annual change to gross Medicaid
expenditures as a result of the clarifying proposed amendments.

Indigent Care

« The proposal regarding Intergovernmental Transter Payments to
cligible major public general hospitals run by countics and the State of
New York is now cffective for state fiscal years beginning April 1,
2016 through March 31, 2019.

Non-Institutional Services

« The proposal regarding Early Intervention Program rates for ap-

157



Appendix V
2016 Title XIX State Plan
Second Quarter Amendment
Responses to Standard Funding Questions



APPENDIX V
HOSPITAL SERVICES
State Plan Amendment #16-0029

CMS Standard Funding Questions (NIRT Standard Funding Questions)

The following questions are being asked and should be answered in relation
to all payments made to all providers under Attachment 4.19-A of your state
plan.

1. Section 1903(a)(1) provides that Federal matching funds are only
available for expenditures made by States for services under the
approved State plan. Do providers receive and retain the total
Medicaid expenditures claimed by the State (includes normal per diem,
supplemental, enhanced payments, other) or is any portion of the
payments returned to the State, local governmental entity, or any
other intermediary organization? If providers are required to return
any portion of payments, please provide a full description of the
repayment process. Include in your response a full description of the
methodology for the return of any of the amount or percentage of
payments that are returned and the disposition and use of the funds
once they are returned to the State (i.e., general fund, medical services
account, etc.)

Response: Providers do retain the payments made pursuant to this
amendment. However, this requirement in no way prohibits the public provider,
including county providers, from reimbursing the sponsoring local government
for appropriate expenses incurred by the local government on behalf of the
public provider. The State does not regulate the financial relationships that exist
between public health care providers and their sponsoring governments, which
are extremely varied and complex. Local governments may provide direct and/or
indirect monetary subsidies to their public providers to cover on-going
unreimbursed operational expenses and assure achievement of their mission as
primary safety net providers. Examples of appropriate expenses may include
payments to the local government which include reimbursement for debt service
paid on a provider's behalf, reimbursement for Medicare Part B premiums paid
for a provider's retirees, reimbursement for contractually required health benefit
fund payments made on a provider's behalf, and payment for overhead expenses
as allocated per federal Office of Management and Budget Circular A-87
regarding Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal Governments. The
existence of such transfers should in no way negate the legitimacy of these
facilities' Medicaid payments or result in reduced Medicaid federal financial
participation for the State. This position was further supported by CMS in review
and approval of SPA 07-0007C when an on-site audit of these transactions for
New York City's Health and Hospitals Corporation was completed with
satisfactory results.



2. Section 1902(a)(2) provides that the lack of adequate funds from local
sources will not result in lowering the amount, duration, scope, or
quality of care and services available under the plan. Please describe
how the state share of each type of Medicaid payment (normal per
diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) is funded. Please describe
whether the state share is from appropriations from the legislature to
the Medicaid agency, through intergovernmental transfer agreements
(IGTs), certified public expenditures (CPEs), provider taxes, or any
other mechanism used by the state to provide state share. Note that, if
the appropriation is not to the Medicaid agency, the source of the state
share would necessarily be derived through either an IGT or CPE. In
this case, please identify the agency to which the funds are
appropriated. Please provide an estimate of total expenditure and
State share amounts for each type of Medicaid payment. If any of the
non-federal share is being provided using IGTs or CPEs, please fully
describe the matching arrangement including when the state agency
receives the transferred amounts from the local government entity
transferring the funds. If CPEs are used, please describe the
methodology used by the state to verify that the total expenditures
being certified are eligible for Federal matching funds in accordance
with 42 CFR 433.51(b). For any payment funded by CPEs or IGTs,
please provide the following:

() a complete list of the names of entities transferring or
certifying funds;

(if)  the operational nature of the entity (state, county, city,
other);

(iii) the total amounts transferred or certified by each entity;

(iv) clarify whether the certifying or transferring entity has
general taxing authority; and,

(v)  whether the certifying or transferring entity received
appropriations (identify level of appropriations).

Response: Payments made to service providers under the provisions of this
SPA are funded through a budget appropriation received by the State agency
that oversees medical assistance (Medicaid), which is the Department of Health.
The source of the appropriation is the Local Assistance Account under the
General Fund/Aid to Localities.

3. Section 1902(a)(30) requires that payments for services be consistent
with efficiency, economy, and quality of care. Section 1903(a)(1)
provides for Federal financial participation to States for expenditures
for services under an approved State plan. If supplemental or
enhanced payments are made, please provide the total amount for
each type of supplemental or enhanced payment made to each

provider type.

Response: The payments authorized for this provision are not supplemental or
enhanced payments.



4. Please provide a detailed description of the methodology used by the
state to estimate the upper payment limit (UPL) for each class of
providers (State owned or operated, non-state government owned or
operated, and privately owned or operated). Please provide a current
(i.e. applicable to the current rate year) UPL demonstration. Under
regulations at 42 CFR 4447.272, States are prohibited from setting
payment rates for Medicaid inpatient services that exceed a reasonable
estimate of the amount that would be paid under Medicare payment
principals.

Response: The State and CMS are having ongoing discussions regarding the
inpatient UPL demonstration for 2015, which the 2016 UPL demonstration is
contingent upon.

5. Does any governmental provider receive payments that in the
aggregate (normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) exceed
their reasonable costs of providing services? If payments exceed the
cost of services, do you recoup the excess and return the Federal share
of the excess to CMS on the quarterly expenditure report?

Response: The rate methodology included in the approved State Plan for
institutional services is prospective payment. We are unaware of any
requirement under current federal law or regulation that limits individual provider
payments to their actual costs.

ACA Assurances:

1. Maintenance of Effort (MOE). Under section 1902(gg) of the Social
Security Act (the Act), as amended by the Affordable Care Act, as a

condition of receiving any Federal payments under the Medicaid program
during the MOE period indicated below, the State shall not have in effect
any eligibility standards, methodologies, or procedures in its Medicaid
program which are more restrictive than such eligibility provisions as in
effect in its Medicaid program on March 10, 2010.

MOE Period.

= Begins on: March 10, 2010, and

= Ends on: The date the Secretary of the Federal Department of Health
and Human Services determines an Exchange established by a State
under the provisions of section 1311 of the Affordable Care Act is fully
operational.

Response: This SPA complies with the conditions of the MOE provision of section
1902(gg) of the Act for continued funding under the Medicaid program.

2. Section 1905(y) and (z) of the Act provides for increased FMAPs for
expenditures made on or after January 1, 2014 for individuals determined



eligible under section 1902(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) of the Act. Under section
1905(cc) of the Act, the increased FMAP under sections 1905(y) and (z)
would not be available for States that require local political subdivisions to
contribute amounts toward the non-Federal share of the State’s

expenditures at a greater percentage than would have been required on
December 31, 2009.

Prior to January 1, 2014 States may potentially require contributions by
local political subdivisions toward the non-Federal share of the States'
expenditures at percentages greater than were required on December 31,
2009. However, because of the provisions of section 1905(cc) of the Act,
it is important to determine and document/ﬂag any SPAs/State plans
which have such greater percentages prior to the January 1, 2014 date in
order to anticipate potential violations and/or a
actions by the States and the Federal government.

Response: This SPA would [ ]/ would not [v] violate these provisions, if they
remained in effect on or after January 1, 2014.

3. Please indicate whether the State is currently in conformance with the
requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of the Act regarding prompt
payment of claims.

Response: The State does comply with the requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of
the Act regarding prompt payment of claims.

Tribal Assurance:

Section 1902(a)(73) of the Social Security Act the Act requires a State in
which one or more Indian Health Programs or Urban Indian Organizations
furnish health care services to establish a process for the State Medicaid
agency to seek advice on a regular ongoing basis from designees of Indian
health programs whether operated by the Indian Health Service HIS Tribes
or Tribal organizations under the Indian Self Determination and Education
Assistance Act ISDEAA or Urban Indian Organizations under the Indian
Health Care Improvement Act.

IHCIA Section 2107(e)(I) of the Act was also amended to apply these
requirements to the Children's Health Insurance Program CHIP.
Consultation is required concerning Medicaid and CHIP matters having a
direct impact on Indian health programs and Urban Indian organizations.

a) Please describe the process the State uses to seek advice on a regular
ongoing basis from federally recognized tribes Indian Health
Programs and Urban Indian Organizations on matters related to
Medicaid and CHIP programs and for consultation on State Plan
Amendments waiver proposals waiver extensions waiver amendments
waiver renewals and proposals for demonstration projects prior to
submission to CMS.



b) Please include information about the frequency inclusiveness and
process for seeking such advice.
c) Please describe the consultation process that occurred specifically for

the development and submission of this State Plan Amendment when
it occurred and who was involved.

Response: Tribal consultation was performed in accordance with the State’s tribal
consultation policy as approved in SPA 11-0006, and documentation of such is included
with this submission. To date, no feedback has been received from any tribal
representative in response to the proposed change in this SPA.



